

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0987 Version: 1 Name: Resolution authorizing an emergency appropriation

of federal disaster assistance funds received as reimbursement of expenses relating to the 2011

snow emergency

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/28/2011 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/11/2011

Title: Joint resolution authorizing an emergency appropriation of federal disaster assistance funds received

as reimbursement of expenses relating to the 2011 snow emergency.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/11/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
10/5/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the regular agenda	Pass
10/5/2011	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing an emergency appropriation of federal disaster assistance funds received as reimbursement of expenses relating to the 2011 snow emergency.

- Lake County was impacted by a severe winter storm, blizzard conditions, and record snowfall from January 31 through February 3, 2011.
- Lake County Division of Transportation incurred substantial excess costs related to preparing for and responding to the blizzard.
- The Lake County Division of Transportation received notification from The Illinois Emergency Management Agency that it will receive \$123,159 in reimbursements for expenses incurred.
- Funds received will be deposited in the County's General Operating Expense Fund and transferred into the County's Highway Tax Fund.

**WHEREAS**, Lake County and surrounding areas of northeastern Illinois were impacted by a severe winter storm, blizzard conditions, and record snowfall on February 1st and 2nd, 2011; and

**WHEREAS**, the Division of Transportation received notification that it will receive reimbursement in the amount of \$123,159 for preparing and responding to the blizzard,

**WHEREAS,** in compliance with the County's financial policies of treating additional revenue as general revenue, the reimbursement shall be deposited into the County's General Operating Fund (GOE),

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to transfer these funds to the County's Highway Fund to offset expenses incurred by the Division of Transportation,

File #: 11-0987, Version: 1

**WHEREAS**, an emergency appropriation of \$123,159 is required in accept the funds as revenue and appropriate the funds in GOE so they can be transferred to the County's Highway Tax Fund,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that Lake County does hereby appropriate \$123,159 in account 101-1102040-49910-000-000-000-0000 and 101-1102040-65180-000-000-000-0000 for the purposes of transferring the money to the County's Highway Tax Fund.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 11th day of October, A.D., 2011.